determine post-2015 hydroelectric additions to the Ancillary Services Net Revenue Account, 18
Income and Other Taxes Variance Account, the Pension and OPEB Cash Payment Variance 19
Account, and the Capacity Refurbishment Variance Account.  OPG's position is that because 20
Incentive Regulation decouples revenues from costs and revenue offsets, it would not be 21
appropriate to escalate the reference amounts in these accounts by the price cap index as 22
doing so would maintain the link between costs and revenues. 23

Filed: 2016-11-21
EB-2016-0152

JT3.15
Page 1 of 1

UNDERTAKING JT3.15 1

  2

Undertaking  3
 4
TO PROVIDE BY-YEAR SHOWING OF HOW MUCH OF DRP-RELATED ITEMS ARE IN 5
RATE BASE AND WHAT THE MATH ON RETURN ON RATE BASE WOULD BE IN THE 6
COST OF CAPITAL OF THIS SENSITIVITY OF 1 PERCENT OR WHATEVER WAS DONE 7
TO THE END OF THE TEST PERIOD. 8
 9
 10
Response  11
 12
This undertaking has asked for a calculation, similar to the one provided in  Ex L-9.8-1-Staff-13
216, showing a sensitivity analysis of a 1% change to the deemed ROE as applied to the 14
DRP in service amounts included in OPG’s 2017-2021 rate base. This calculation is provided 15
for each year from 2017-2021 in Attachment 1, Table 1.   16

Numbers may not add due to rounding. Filed: 2016-11-21

EB-2016-0152

JT3.15

Attachment 1

Table 1

Table 1

DRP Sensitivity Analysis of ROE Change

Line

No.

 As Filed

(2017)

 As Filed

(2017) +1%

 As Filed

(2017) -1% Reference

1 Darlington Rate Base- DRP In-Serivce Amounts (a) 852.3   852.3   852.3

Ex. B3-1-1 Table 1,

line 9

2 ROE % (b) 9.19% 10.19% 8.19% EX.C1-1-1, Table 5

3

Common Equity (at 49%)

(c) = (a) x 0.49 X (b) (c) 38.4   42.6   34.2   EX.C1-1-1, Table 5

4

Grossed Up Tax Impacts (at 25%)

(d)  = [(c) x 0.25] / [1-0.25] (d) 12.8   14.2   11.4

5

Total Revenue Requirement

(e) = (d) + (c) (e) 51.2   56.7   45.6

6 Variance from As Filed (f) -   5.6   (5.6)

Line

No.

 As Filed

(2018)

 As Filed

(2018) +1%

 As Filed

(2018) -1% Reference

7 Darlington Rate Base- DRP In-Serivce Amounts (a) 955.2   955.2   955.2

Ex. B3-1-1 Table 1,

line 9

8 ROE % (b) 9.19% 10.19% 8.19% EX.C1-1-1, Table 4

9

Common Equity (at 49%)

(c) = (a) x 0.49 X (b) (c) 43.0   47.7   38.3   EX.C1-1-1, Table 4

10

Grossed Up Tax Impacts (at 25%)

(d)  = [(c) x 0.25] / [1-0.25] (d) 14.3   15.9   12.8

11

Total Revenue Requirement

(e) = (d) + (c) (e) 57.4   63.6   51.1
12 Variance from As Filed (f) -   6.2   (6.2)

Line

No.

 As Filed

(2019)

 As Filed

(2019) +1%

 As Filed

(2019) -1% Reference

13 Darlington Rate Base- DRP In-Serivce Amounts (a) 929.7   929.7   929.7

Ex. B3-1-1 Table 1,

line 16

14 ROE % (b) 9.19% 10.19% 8.19% EX.C1-1-1, Table 3

15

Common Equity (at 49%)

(c) = (a) x 0.49 X (b) (c) 41.9   46.4   37.3   EX.C1-1-1, Table 3

16

Grossed Up Tax Impacts (at 25%)

(d)  = [(c) x 0.25] / [1-0.25] (d) 14.0   15.5   12.4

17

Total Revenue Requirement

(e) = (d) + (c) (e) 55.8   61.9   49.7
18 Variance from As Filed (f) -   6.1   (6.1)

Line

No.

 As Filed

(2020)

 As Filed

(2020) +1%

 As Filed

(2020) -1% Reference

19 Darlington Rate Base- DRP In-Serivce Amounts (a) 5,031.4   5,031.4   5,031.4

Ex. B3-1-1 Table 1,

line 16

20 ROE % (b) 9.19% 10.19% 8.19% EX.C1-1-1, Table 2

21

Common Equity (at 49%)

(c) = (a) x 0.49 X (b) (c) 226.6   251.2   201.9   EX.C1-1-1, Table 2

22

Grossed Up Tax Impacts (at 25%)

(d)  = [(c) x 0.25] / [1-0.25] (d) 75.5   83.7   67.3

23

Total Revenue Requirement

(e) = (d) + (c) (e) 302.1   335.0   269.2
24 Variance from As Filed (f) -   32.9   (32.9)

Line

No.

 As Filed

(2021)

 As Filed

(2021) +1%

 As Filed

(2021) -1% Reference

25 Darlington Rate Base- DRP In-Serivce Amounts (a) 5,476.2   5,476.2   5,476.2

Ex. B3-1-1 Table 1,

line 16

26 ROE % (b) 9.19% 10.19% 8.19% EX.C1-1-1, Table 1

27

Common Equity (at 49%)

(c) = (a) x 0.49 X (b) (c) 246.6   273.4   219.8   EX.C1-1-1, Table 1

28

Grossed Up Tax Impacts (at 25%)

(d)  = [(c) x 0.25] / [1-0.25] (d) 82.2   91.1   73.3

29

Total Revenue Requirement

(e) = (d) + (c) (e) 328.8   364.6   293.0
30 Variance from As Filed (f) -   35.8   (35.8)

Filed: 2016-11-21
EB-2016-0152

JT3.16
Page 1 of 6

UNDERTAKING JT3.16 1

  2
Undertaking  3
 4
IN RESPECT OF Ex. L-11.1-1 STAFF 247, TO PROVIDE PREVIOUSLY EXCLUDED DATA 5
WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCTIVITY TREND OF OPG'S MANAGEMENT OF 6
HYDROELECTRIC ASSETS  7
 8
 9
Response  10
 11
OPG undertook to provide information as agreed in follow-up discussions with Mr. Ted 12
Antonopoulos of OEB Staff,  as referenced in the November 16, 2016 Technical Conference 13
transcript at p. 92 lines 12-16. In addition, OPG has undertaken to either add nameplate 14
values to Chart 6 of Ex. L-11.1-1 Staff-247 (Staff 247) or to provide the ratio of the maximum 15